

COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO
2 East 14th Avenue, Denver, Colorado 80203
Appeal from Denver District Court:
Case No. 2015-cv-032427, Courtroom 269
Trial judge: Hon. Shelley A. Gilman

DATE FILED: January 9, 2017 11:14 AM
FILING ID: F4BDC6E06ABA5
CASE NUMBER: 2016CA920

Plaintiffs/Appellants:
ARTHUR KEITH WHITELOW, III,
JOHN DERUNGS,
KATHERINE K. MCCRIMMON,
LAURA PITMON,
DENISE SIGON f/k/a DENISE L. SAGER,
ALAN SINGER, and RITA SINGER.

σ COURT USE ONLY σ

Case Number: 2016CA920

Defendants/Appellees: THE DENVER CITY COUNCIL, et al., THE CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER; and

CEDAR METROPOLITAN LLC (the Property Owner/zoning Applicant)

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants
Gregory J. Kerwin, No. 14161
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1801 California Street, Suite 4200
Denver, CO 80202-2642
Tele: (303) 298-5700
Fax: (303) 313-2829
Email: gkerwin@gibsondunn.com

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Standard of Review: The Court should reject the City’s and Cedar’s arguments for blind deference and a presumption that the City’s proposed statutory interpretations are correct.....	3
II. The City violated Due Process and mandatory procedures for a quasi-judicial rezoning.	4
A. Even the incomplete evidence about the admitted <i>ex parte</i> communications from Cedar’s lobbyist with Council members concerning the merits of this Rezoning requires vacating the Rezoning.	5
1. The City admits there were undisclosed communications on the merits of the proposed rezoning with Council members, and cannot argue the substance of all such communications was disclosed at the public hearing.	5
2. The Court should reject Defendants’ proposed construction of Colorado appellate cases forbidding <i>ex parte</i> communications with administrative decisionmakers; neither Plaintiffs nor this Court have complete information about the communications to evaluate what actual reliance and prejudice occurred here.	9
3. The Court should reject Cedar’s argument for a “zoning” exception to Due Process requirements for a neutral decisionmaker.	14
4. The “presumption of integrity and honesty” should not apply because of the conflicted actions here.	15
5. The fact that residents also tried to communicate with Susman in the conflicted process the City ran here is irrelevant.	15
B. It was improper for a current Denver Planning Board member to serve as the developer’s zoning change applicant here.	16
C. The Council members who voted for the Rezoning relied on irrelevant factors.	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
D. The City should have excluded City park land from the its protest petition calculation.	21
E. City Council members had conflicts of interest because of campaign contributions from Cedar’s lobbyists.....	22
III. The Rezoning did not comply with mandatory conditions in the Denver Zoning Code for a zone map amendment.	23
A. The Rezoning was not consistent with the City’s adopted plans and deviated from the zoning designation for the Parcel in Denver’s comprehensive new 2010 Zoning Code.....	23
B. The Rezoning was not necessary to address “changed” or “changing” conditions in a blighted neighborhood.	26
C. The City concedes its policy of refusing to consider adverse traffic and parking problems as part of mandatory criterion for the public health, safety, and general welfare.	27
IV. The Rezoning constituted unlawful spot zoning.....	27
V. Cedar’s claim for attorney’s fees is frivolous.	28
VI. Conclusion.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Bandimere v. United States Securities and Exchange Commission</i> , No. 15-9586, ___ F.3d __ (10th Cir. Dec. 27, 2016). 2005).....	16
<i>Burns v. Denver City Council</i> , 759 P.2d 748 (Colo. App. 1988)	21, 22
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	17, 22
<i>City of Commerce City v. Enclave West, Inc.</i> , 185 P.3d 174 (Colo. 2008).....	4
<i>City of Manassa v. Ruff</i> , 235 P.3d 1051 (Colo. 2010)	13, 17, 22
<i>Colorado Energy Advocacy Office v. Public Service Co.</i> , 704 P.2d 298 (Colo. 1985).....	10, 12
<i>Hamon Contractors, Inc. v. Carter & Burgess, Inc.</i> , 229 P.3d 282 (Colo. App. 2009).....	21, 22
<i>L.G. Everist, Inc. v. Water Quality Control Comm’n</i> , 714 P.2d 1349 (Colo. App. 1986).....	11, 12
<i>Lobato v. Industrial Claim Appeals Office</i> , 105 P.3d 220 (Colo. 2005)	3
<i>Margolis v. District Court</i> , 638 P.3d 297 (Colo. 1981).....	14
<i>Mile High Cab, Inc. v. PUC</i> , 302 P.3d 241 (Colo. 2013).....	3
<i>O’Connor v. Denver Planning Board</i> , No. 15CA0709 (Colo. App. Nov. 25, 2015) (unpublished)	18
<i>Protect Our Mountain Environment, Inc. v. District Court</i> , 677 P.2d 1361 (Colo. 1984).....	28
<i>Quaker Court LLC v. Bd. of County Comm’rs</i> , 109 P.3d 1027 (Colo. App. 2004).....	3, 4
<i>Scott v. City of Englewood</i> , 672 P.2d 225 (Colo. App. 1983)	4
<i>Sills v. Walworth County Land Mgmt. Committee</i> , 648 N.W.2d 878 (Wisc. Ct. App. 2002).....	14
<i>Snyder v. City of Lakewood</i> , 542 P.2d 371 (Colo. 1975).....	14
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927)	17

<i>Young v. Brighton School Dist.</i> , 325 P.3d 571 (Colo. 2014).....	23
<i>Zuvicsh v. Industrial Comm.</i> , 544 P.2d 641 (Colo. App. 1975).....	10, 12

Constitution, Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

Colorado Code of Judicial Conduct.....	13
Colorado Revised Statutes § 24-4-105	13
Colorado Rule of Evidence 201(b) & (d)	22
Denver Charter Art. 3.2.9.E.....	21
Denver Revised Municipal Code § 12-44.....	12
<i>Revised Model State Administrative Procedure Act</i> , Section 408 (July 2010).....	14
5 United States Code § 557(d)(1)	14

Other Authorities

Cambridge Online Dictionary.....	25
J. Davidson & A. Loeb, <i>Colorado Appellate Handbook</i> , § 5.1 (2014 ed.)	19
Merriam Webster Online Dictionary	24
19 <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> , “Reviewability of Issues,” at 205-1 (3d ed. 2016) 2005)	19
Oxford English Online Dictionary.....	24
<i>Revised Model State Administrative Procedure Act</i> , Section 408 (July 2010).....	14
